SUBDIVISIONIMPROVEMENTSAGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made between Tralon Homes, LLC, hereinafter called the "Subdivider,"
and El Paso County by and through the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado,
hereinafter called the "County," shall become effective the date of approval of the Final Plat by the Board
of County Commissioners.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Subdivider, as a condition of approval of the final plat of Paint Brush Hills
Filing No. 14subdivision wishes to enter into a Subdivision Improvements Agreement, as provided for by
Section 30-28-137 (C.R.S.), Chapter 5 of the El Paso County Engineering Criteria Manual and Chapter 8
of the El Paso County Land Development Code incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the same authority, the Subdivider is obligated to provide security or
collateral sufficient in the judgment of the Board of County Commissioners to make reasonable provision
for completion of certain public improvements set forth on ExhibitAattached hereto and incorporated
herein; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider wishes to provide collateral to guarantee performance of this
Agreement including construction of the above-referenced improvements by means of Irrevocable letter
of credit.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual covenants and agreements, the
Subdivider and the County agree as follows:

L The Subdivider agrees to construct and install, at his sole expense, all of those improvements as
set forth on ExhibitAattached hereto. To secure and guarantee performance of its obligations as
set forth herein, the Subdivider agrees to provide collateral to remain in effect at all times until
the improvements are completed and accepted in accordance with Chapter 5 of the ECM.Security
and collateral shall be posted in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit from Kirkpatrick
Bankin the amount of $.

2. Subdivider is responsible for providing any renewals of collateral to ensure that there is never a
lapse in security coverage. Subdivider shall procure renewal/extension/replacement collateral at
least fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration of the original or renewal/extension/replacement
collateral then in effect. Failure to procure renewal/extension/replacement collateral within this
time limit shall be a default under this Agreement and shall allow the County to execute on the
collateral. In addition, if Subdivider allows collateral to lapse at any time, no lots in the
subdivision may be sold, conveyed or transferred, whether by Deed or Contract, after the
expiration date of such collateral until the improvements identified on Exhibit A have been
completed and final acceptance is received from the County. If replacement collateral is used for
renewal, approval by Board of County Commissioners is required.

3. No lots in the subdivision shall be sold, conveyed or transferred, whether by Deed or by Contract,
nor shall building permits be issued until and unless the required improvements for the
subdivision have been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved construction
plans and preliminary acceptance is received from the County. In the alternative, lots within the
subdivision may be sold, conveyed or transferred and / or have building permits issued upon
receipt of collateral acceptable to the County, pursuant to this Agreement, which is sufficient to
guarantee construction of the improvements in the attached Exhibit A.



The Subdivider agrees that all of those certain public improvements to be completed as identified
on Exhibit A shall be constructed in compliance with the following:

a. All laws, resolutions and regulations of the United States, State of Colorado, El
PasoCounty and its various agencies, affected special districts and/or servicing
authorities.

b. Such other designs, drawings, maps, specifications, sketches and other matter

submitted to and approved by any of the above-stated governmental entities.

All improvements shall be completed by the Subdivider, meeting all applicable standards for
preliminary acceptance, within 24 (twenty-four) months from the date of notice to proceed in the
Construction Permit for the Subdivision. If the Subdivider determines that the completion date
needs to be extended, the Subdivider shall submit a written request for a change in the completion
date to the ECM Administrator at least 90 days in advance of the required completion date. The
request shall include the reasons for the requested change in completion date, the proposed new
completion date, and prove collateral is in place to cover the extension time requested. The
completion date for the Subdivision may be extended one time, for a period no longer than 6
months at the discretion of the ECM Administrator. Any additional requests for extension of the
completion date will be scheduled for hearing by the Board of County Commissioners. The ECM
Administrator or the Board of County Commissioners may require an adjustment in the amount
of collateral to take into account any increase in cost due to the delay including inflation.

It is mutually agreed pursuant to the provisions of Section 30-28-137 (3) C.R.S. that the County or
any purchaser of any lot, lots, tract or tracts of land subject to a plat restriction which is the
security portion of a Subdivision Improvements Agreement shall have the authority to bring an
action in any District Court to compel the enforcement of any Subdivision Improvements
Agreement on the sale, conveyance, or transfer of any such lot, lots, tract or tracts of land or of
any other provision of this article. Such authority shall include the right to compel rescission of
any sale, conveyance, or transfer of any lot, lots, tract or tracts of land contrary to the provisions
of any such restrictions set forth on the plat or in any separate recorded instrument, but any such
action shall be commenced prior to the issuance of a building permit by the County where so
required or otherwise prior to commencement of construction on any such lot, lots, tract or tracts
of land.

It is further mutually agreed that, pursuant to the provisions of Section 30-28-137 (2) C.R.S., and
Chapter 5 of the County’s Engineering Criteria Manual, as improvements are completed, the
Subdivider may apply to the Board of County Commissioners for a release of part or all of the
collateral deposited with said Board. Upon inspection and approval, the Board shall release said
collateral. The County agrees to respond to an inspection request in a reasonable time upon
receipt of the request. If the Board determines that any of such improvements are not constructed
in substantial compliance with specifications it shall furnish the Subdivider a list of specific
deficiencies and shall be entitled to withhold collateral sufficient to ensure such substantial
compliance. If the Board of County Commissioners determines that the Subdivider will not
construct any or all of the improvements in accordance with all of the specifications, the Board of
County Commissioners may withdraw and employ from the deposit of collateral such funds as
may be necessary to construct the improvements in accordance with the specifications.

The Subdivider agrees and both parties acknowledge that the construction of the improvements
identified and guaranteed through this Subdivision Improvements Agreement shall follow the
inspection, collateral, and acceptance process that is identified in Chapter 5 of the County’s
Engineering Criteria Manual. This is to include among other things, a Preliminary Acceptance
process, replacement of performance collateral with appropriate Warranty collateral at that time,



10.

11.

12.

13.

and a 2-year warranty period prior to final acceptance. Where any inconsistency exists between
Chapter 5 of the Engineering Criteria Manual and the Land Development Code with respect to
these inspections, collateral and acceptance processes, the Engineering Criteria Manual is the
controlling document.

The Subdivider agrees to provide the County with a title insurance commitment at time of final
platting evidencing that fee simple title of all lands in the subdivision is vested with the
subdivider.

The County agrees to approval of the final plat of Paint Brush Hills Filing No. 14 Subdivision
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Parties hereto mutually agree that this Agreement may be amended from time to time provided
that such amendment be in writing and signed by all parties hereto.

This Agreement shall take effect on the date of approval of the Final Plat by the Board of County
Commissioners.

The Subdivider agrees for itself and its successors and assigns that Subdivider and/or its said

successors and assigns shall be required to pay road impact fees in accordance with the El Paso
County Road Impact Fee Program at or prior to the time of building permit submittals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year

below written.

BOARD OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS
OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

By:
Craig Dossey, Executive Director

Planning and Community Development Department
Authorized signatory pursuant to LDC

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2022, by , Executive Director of

El Paso CountyPlanning and Community Development Department.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Notary Public



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties affix their signatures below.

Executed this Z“J day of MG:’O[[ , 2022, by:
TRALON HOMES, LLC

Attest: Q\M
By: VL/
Jeff l\@'ﬁ President

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this L-_ day of
(\{\Of th , 2022, by Jeff Mark, President, TRALON HOMES, LLC.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: (_)\ \/)/ /LO()/5

ChatAN'm oAt

CHASITY MCMOR

Notary Public ROW

State of Colorad
o}
CNotaryl_D#20214001211
Yy Lommission Expireso1-12—2025

Notary Public




Exhibit A

2019 Financial Assurance Estimate Form

(with pre-plat construction) Updated: 6/7/2019
PROJECT INFORMATION
Hills Filing No. 14 5/8/2021 SF2024

PCD File No.

| [with Pre-Plal Construction)

Jotal ) %compiets | Remaining
, 85, 's $ -
1,000-5,000; $4.600 min = |3 - 3 -
5,001-20,000; $30,000 min = |3 2 $ i
201,601-50,000; $103,000 min 2,656 = |3 115,031.00 3 115,031.00
0.001-200,000; $175,000 min = 14 - $ -
greater than 200,000; $500,000 min = |3 =: $ =
* Permanent Seeding (inc. noxious weed mgmat.) | 2 = K3 57,600.00 3 57,600.00
* Mudchiing b2l = 13 54,000.00 $ 54,000.00
* Permanent Eroson Cantral Blanket = Ik} - 3 =
* Permancet Pond BMP Gonstruction 1 = i3 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00
* Permanant Pond BMP (Spitway) | | = 1'% - 5 -
* Permarsns Por (Outler } 1 s = i3 15,000.00 3 15,000.00
Salety Fece | |s = 1% . 5 -
Temporery Erosion Contral Blankel | is = |3 » s -
Veticie Tratking Control ) 2] i's = 4 5,740.00 5 4,740.00
SatFence 4822 | s = I3 12,055.00 5 12,055.00
Temporary Seeding 72| is = I3 45,2160 3 45.216.00
Temparary Buich 2! is = 13 55,000.00 3 54,000.00
Eraion Brtes a5 | 's = i3 1.200.00 3 1,200.00
Eronion Logs/Straw Waddle | I's = |4 - $ -
Rock Check Dams [ |5 = I3 - $ -
Inlet Protection | 14| s = i3 223800 3 233800
Sedmen! Basin 8| i85 = 1% 14,095.00 5 14,095.00
Conerete Washow! Basia 1l is o= 13 56000 3 $00.00
= |3 2 $ 3
finsert itams riot fisted but part of consinuction pians] = $ - 3 -
MAINTENANCE (35% of Construction BMPs) = 5 47,090.75 B 47,0075
1902 10 o ty Yancial assranca A mivirnam of 207, shab ce
3 (MAXIMUM OF 6 HPLETE ALLOWED) Section 1 Subtotal = s 443,266.75 $ 443,266.75
SECTION 2 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS *
Constructon Traffic Control - LS 3 = 13 3,000.00 s 3,000.00
Aggreyate Base Cowrse (135 bicd) Tos (S = 1% - $ -
Aggregats Base Course (135 bvcl) cr is s 921,550.90 5 421,550.00
Asphak Pavement (3 thic) . | sy s % 528,948.00 ] 528,948.00
Aspinal Pruemmiend (47 hick} | sy s K3 - $ -
faphalt Pavement (87 thick) | sY '3 i3 - Ed
Atphak Fayoment (397 low'ely 7 thick U Tos (S = 13 - 5
Rused Mediun, Paved | s s = i3 - H -
Regutatery SigniAciiscry Sign i 4. EA s = |3 5,.200.00 $ 420000
ChaieiS¥asl arma Sign | % EA | § = |3 6,500.50 $ §500.00
Epsy Paverment Marking (Lerondeny siigping) 74|  SF s = I3 620 3 56200
Tharmoplastc: Pavemert, Marking (Lq(ﬂmécrrypvd 192} SF i = £ 3 5415.00 H 441600
Banicats - Type 3 Barvdirection Arows) | Ea i3 = s E 5 Z
Daneator - Typs| - ] | Er_ |3 = |3 - 3 ‘
Cu and Guver, Typa A (67 Vartcat) 532 LF 5 = I3 156,290.90 § 156,595.59
Cuvma Guter, Type B (Mestan) ] | _LF is = i3 . 3 el
Curt and Gutter, Type: € {Ramp) 1858 LF (S = I3 455,500.00 5 <66,500.50 |*
4* Sidewalc (comemion seess ooly} | s s = s - 5 -
5 Sormen ) | s sy s = I3 771,550.00 $ 775,960.90
& Sitewslk (LandondsmyfKeating Rockingharm) w7 sy s = |3 1722000 % 1722000
& Sidenak ) | sy s = I3 . $ -
& Sienal | & is i3 - H -
Pedsoirian Ramp % EA (s = I3 57,500.00 5 97,4000
Pedestian Rarrs (Loncorderry/Keptng/Reckingham) 4 EA |3 =_ |3 450200 3 4,£00.00
Cruas Pan, local (8° thick, € wide fo includs retura) M F s = 1% 16,470.00 s 15470.00
Croas Pan, oollector (87 thick, & widks 4 Inciuds retwm) | ¥ s i 3 - s -
Curd Chane | Es s = % - $ -
Guardyall Typs 2 (iW-Beam) | WIS = s - H -
Guardrall Type 7 {Concreze) | W s = 13 - 3 2
Guzarcral End Anchwrsge | | ea is | = % k3 -
Guartad Inpact Aenuaior | _EA |S 3TM®| = |§ - ) 2
Seund Barrier Fonoe {CHU blugk, 6 high) L s 03| i3 - $ -
Sourd Barvier Fancs (pansis, & high) | LF is sl = l§ - $ -
Eleciricat Conduit. Saex | | v s wo!| = |3 - $ -
Trffec Signad, compiets ietersecion | EA IS amcm| = % - 5 -

Fageliwid



PROJECT INFORMATION

5/8/2021 SF2024
Date PCD File No.
Unit T {with Pre-Plat Construction)
uanti Units I Cost | ! Total % Complete _ Remaining |
1 = ¥ - 3 -
= _1I% - s
Concrete Box Culvert (M Standard), Size 1 Wy H ‘) - z T | i 3 & 3 -
18" Reinforced Concrets Pipe 197 LF 6500 = % 12,155.00 5 12,155.00
24" Reinfurced Concrete Pipe % LF 7600 = % 7,020.00 $ 7,020.00
30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 429 LF aro0! = % 41,613.00 H 41,613.00
36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 304 LF 12000, = |3 36,480.00 H 36,480.00 |*
42" Reinforced Conarete Pipe 220 LF w000 = % 43,260.00 $ 43,200.00 |*
48" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 2423 LF 19500 = $ 472,485.00 $ 472,485.00
54" Reinfurced Concrete Pipe 183 LF 24500 = 3 44,835.00 $ 44,635.00
60" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 163 | LF 286.00 | % 46,944.00 $ 46,9%4.00
667 Heinforced Concrete Fipe 14, LF 332,00 | = % 37,843.00 3 37,842.00
72" Reinforced Concrete Pipe LF 380.00 ! 3 - 3 - |
18" Corrugated Steel Pips LF 2400| = 3 - $ -
24" Corrugated Steel Pige LF %m0, = 3 $ -
30" Corrugated Stesi Pipe LF 122.00 | i's - H -
36 Cormugated Steel Pipe LF 147.00 | = 1% 2 3 =
42" Corrugated Stedt Pipe LF 158.00 | = 3 ']
48" Corrugated Sted Pips | | LF igos! = 3 - $ -
547 Corrugated Steel Pige i I w000 = I3 : $ s
60" Corrugated Steel Pipe | 22000, = |% s -
667 Corrugated Steel Pipe LF 340.00 | = ‘3 - $ -
72" Corrugated Stecl Pipe LF 400.00 | = K3 - 3 -
78" Corrugated Steel Pips LF 460.00 | s - ] =
84" Cormugated Stect Pipe. - 5000 = (% - $ 5
i el g et A% 1| ea |8 sl = |3 245.00 s 24509
it il 1| g |8 Tmee| = s 7750 s 7500
End Trastnent- £6° Haadwall 1 EA $ 1500000 | = s 15,000.00 [ 3 15,000.00
End Treatment- Wingwall | EA | = i4 - $ -
Ernd Treatmant - Cutoll Wall | EA = 13 - 3 =
Cub lriet (Type RIL=S, Depth<5 1, EA 55209 = i3 559200 3 554200
Curblriet (Typo RjL=5, 5 5 Depth < 107 | EA 798800 = % - % -
Curlrist (Typa RIL =5,  10° 5 Depth < 15" { EA 8,345.00 | = s - 5 -
Card Irdet (Type R) L =407, [ 2. EA 7.627.00 = |% 15,24.00 3 15,254.00
Curdlnel (Typs YL =17, 5 s Depth< 19 | | EA 786100 ! = 5 - H -
Cubiniel (Type RIL =10, 10 < Oepth < 15 | EA %,241.00 | = 5 - $ -
Cun el (Type RjL =16', Depm< s 8| Er |3 ggwoo| = |3 79,244.00 5 79,344.00
Cuhinet {Typa R)L =15, 5 $Oepth< 10’ E& |$ 1053500 = s - s -
Curd Irdet (Type P)L =18, 1C < Depth < 15° EA |3 nerm| = % - $ -
Curd Irtet (Type R) L =20°, Depth <5 { | Es |S 05700l = i $ - H
Codiriel (Typ_e RiL =20, 5 =0epth< 10 | EA 11,667.00 , = K3 - 3 -
Grated Irde) (Type C). Depth < & 1! EA 384000 | = $ 4,640.00 5 4,640.00
Grated Inksl (Type D). Deth < 5 Ea 5,721.00 | = |'s - $ -
Stonm Sewer Manhole, Box Eiase | EA neZw = |3 - 3 -
Siorm Semar Marhdie, Slab Baso 12 Ea = % 83,135.00 $ 8313500
Geatenile (Erveion Contrd) | 51 = 3 - 3 -
Fip Rap Type L 27| cY = k] 1,350.90 5 1,351.00
Fip Rap Type if 34, cv = Is 24.560.00 5 24,960.00
Drainage EOB Pond EA |3 s $ =
Oraasga Pord Ditist i E4 = 5 5 s
Drainage Channsl Lining, Rip Rap | <Y = $ - 3 -
Drasrage Channe Lireng, Grass AC = K ] - $ -
Crainags Clisrine! Lining, Otrer Stabilizaton | = s = $ =
Ciek st fiype R L=20 2| EA (3 Bo00m0| = |3 16,000.50 H 16,000.50
[insort dom: ted but pant of construction plans] | a i § - $ -
b Section 2 Subtetal = $ 3,509,841.00 $ 3,509,841.00

Page 2ata



PROJECT INFORMATION

Paintbrush Hills Filing No. 14

5/8/2021

SF2024

PCD File No.

A i

Water Main Pips (PYC). Size &

Water Main Pipe (Cuctie Iron), Size 3°

Gale Valves, 3"

Fire Hydram Assambly, w! al valves

Water Senice Ling lnstaiation, inc. tap and vaives
Firn Cislem Instailston, compiets

finsert items not listed but part of construction plans]

Sewer Man Pipe (PYC), Sze &

Santary Sewer Manhcie, Depth < 15 leel
Sanitary Service Line Inslatation, complate
Sanitary Sewer L Station, cumpsete

finsest items not

Ut part of £o

10 detact WY g preeants

(For

n Permanent P

11,13

210!

16,406

220

ubdivision s

(with Pre-Plat Construction)

%w | Runlinilla
- 3 )
$
5 5 =
: s 5
H
- 3 -
1 shail be Fomized un )
= 3 - $ -
s . s .
'3 s
= $ = 3 -
= i3 5 .
= $ - $ =
[E 54.00 | I's 712,575.00 s 712,576.00
LF s 7500 = |3 - 3 -
EA |5 185800 s 55,740.00 $ 55,740.00
€A s 5700 = 5 211,104.00 $ 211,104.00
EA [ $ 132400 i's 278,090.90 s 276,040.00
EA = i3 - $ 2
= $ - 3 =
= |3 H
LF s 8400 = i3 £65,984.00 s £55,984.00
EA |5 azmool = % 140,352.00 $ 140,352.00
EA $ 150200 k) 259,420.00 $ 9%,420.00
EA '3 - % -
3 - s =
= 3 - s -
condition of approval, of FUD) )
EA = I3 - $
Ea = 13 . 3
EA - |s - 5 >
EA = IE3 - 3 -
Ex = s - 5 -
Section 3 Subtotal = $ 2358,216.00 4 2358.216.00

Page3uta



PROJECT INFORMATION
Paintbrush Hills Filing No. 14 5/8/2021 SF2024
Project Name Date PCD File No.

t Unit i (with Pre-Plat Construction)
Description Quantity | units Cost | Total | % Complete Remaining
JAS-BUILT PLANS {Publiic Improvements inc. Permanent WQCV BMPs) LS S 1,500.00 - 5 1,500.00 s 1,500 G0
IPOND/EMP CERTIFICATION finc. and volume ) s S 150000 = $ 1,500.00 s 1,500.00

Total Construction Financial Assurance_$ _ 6,314,323.75
(Sum of ali secticn sublotals pius as-builts and pond/BMP certfcation)

Total Remaining Construction Financial Assurance (with Pre-Plat Construction) s 631432373
(Sum of 32 section totals less crodd for itemes complels plus as-builts and pond/BMF cerlificaton)

Total Defect Warranty Financial Assurance _$ 254,294.40

{20% of all items identified as (*). To be collateralzed st lime of prelminary acceplance)

Approvals
| hereby certify that ths 1s @ accurate and complete estimate of casts for the work as shown on the Grading and Erosion Control Plan and Constructon Drawings assodated with the: Project.

mnunu,,l’
/&"%
S A

N
Vont
(=B

AW
o 00 REg

")
S

1y S| o
I/,,m o N\
Ty

Enginetr  (P.E. Sea) Requrred)

\

q—»‘,\/\/ 5-8-21
Approved by Owner f Apglicant © W Oate
Approve bty B} Fato County Engineer / EC4 Administrator Date

Pagestata



(RN

€40 133HS

10dS

NVId LIS

L2 )

s it g

IVLIFRINS USEL 1EGCRULY
02 NODVA

PV AMYNIN TN
1 ONTYICVRH LEONO INNY

DTTAIVANNCS VIVILOMIY

L

o 38y 1)

Xiew B

T Tee Ty




£40€ 13348
20dS

Nvd 31IS

L]

IVLLINLIS GRS S COCWAY
0 MO VA

M ARV
71 ONOAH STIN RSN [RvA

R

LT




